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De11uty DirectEf Chief Counsel, Bar No. 99570 
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEAL TH CARE 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNlA 

12 In the Matter of the Investigation of: 

13 ENFORCEMENT MATTER NO. l l-377 

14 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS OF CALIFORNIA 
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This Agreement ( .. Agreement") is made and entered into on this 19th day of December 2014, by and 

20 
between BLUE CROSS OF CALIFORNIA (''Blue Cross" or the "Plan") and the CALIFORNIA 

21 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE (the hDepartment"). 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I. 

Reel lab 

1. Beginning on or about August I. 2010, the Plan· s internal system responsible for 

generating Explanation of Benefits (0 EOB") documents developed a processing error that resulted in 

certain EOBs that contained both correct and incon-ect financial responsibility infonnation. 
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2. The incorrect financial responsibility infonnation in the EOBs was set forth in the .. It is 

2 your NSponsibility to pay" section. and included those EOBs that pertained to out-of-network 

3 emergency room services. 
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3. The financial responsibility infonnation set forth in EOBs for out-af-network 

emergency room services incorrectly stated in the 0 lt is your responsibility to pay" part of the EOB 

that the enrollee was responsible to pay amounts not poid by the Plan which were in excess of 

applicable copays, deductibles and co-insunmc~ amounts. The EOBs also contained, in the Detail 

Message notes at the bottom of the EOB, a comet financial statement that a portion of the billed 

charges were "in excess of the allowed expense for emergency services provided by a non­

participating provider [and] [t]he member is not responsible for paying this nmount and should ft<!l be 

balance billed." 

4. The Plan disclosed to the Department that between August I, 2010 and October 1, 

2013, there were approximately 8,367 claims for out..of-network emergency services that resulled in 

EOBs that contained the inconsistent financial responsibility infonnntion described in Paragraph 3 

above. The Plan sent those EOBs to providers and enrollees. 

S. As a result of the incorrect EOBs, at least one enrollee was sent to collections by a 

provider in attempts to collect from the enrollee. 

6. Generating and sending incorrect EOBs to enroJlecs and providers constituted operation 

at variance with the affected emollecs' respective Evidences of Coverage ("EOC'j, in violation of 

Health and Sofety Code section 1386(b )(I). 

7. Upon discovering the system problem that resulted in the inc:orrectEOBs, the Plan 

corrected the problem and re-issued conected EOBs to all affected providers and enrollees. 

8. The Plan and the Department are willing to enter into this Agreement to address the 

needs of Blue Cross enrollees. to resolve the issues which are the subject of this Agreement and to 

avoid litigation between the parties. 

9. This Agreement is entered into based on the parties' mutually agreeable desire to settle 

27 alt is!lucs set forth herein and resolve the pending Enforcement Matter; 
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1 O. In consideration of the mutual execution of this Agreement, complete resolution of this 

2 matter and the promises made in the Agreement. the Department and the Plan agree as follows: 

3 IL 

4 Agreement 

5 I. In October 2014, Blue Cross mailed written notification to 61 affected providers which 

6 stated that the providers may not bill enrollees for amounts other thon applicable copaysldeduclibles/co-

7 insurance a.mounts. 

2. In October 2014, Blue Cross mailed written notification to 7,209 affected enrollees 

9 concerning the problem end offering to provide assistance to enrollees to obtain reimbursement and/or 

10 resolve collection issues. 

11 3. The written notification to the enrollees stated, in part, "When you get emergency care, 

12 you are not responsible for amounts in excess of our payments to the hospital, other than your plan• s 

13 copayment, coinsurance and deductible amounts." Because the incorrect portion of the EOBs stated that 

14 the enrollees were responsible to pay amounts in excess of that required by their respective EOC's (the 

IS ' 'Ex'-'CSS Amount"), enrollees may request reimbursement of the Excess Amount by providing the Plon 

16 with reasonable documentation evidencing out.of-pocket payment to the provider of the Excess 

l7 Amount 

18 4. Blue Cross shall ensure that any affected enrollee who provides the Plan with reasonable 

t 9 documentation evidencing that he or she paid an Excess Amount for emergency room services will be 

20 fully reimbursed as follows: 

21 a. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the Plan's receipt of reasonable docwnentation 

22 evidencing payment by an enrollee to an affected provider of the Excess Amount. the Plan shall 

23 contact the involved provider by telephone and by written letter to notify the provider of the 

24 Excess Amount paid by the enrollee and to request that the provider reimburse the Excess 

2S Amount back to the enrollee. 

26 b. Within forty.five {45) colcndar days of the earlier of either. (i) the provider notifying the 

27 Plan that the provid«:r declines to reimburse the Excess Amount to the enrollee, or (ii) the failure 
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of the provider to reimburse the Excess Amount to the enrollee, unless the provider has made 

2 affinnalive ussuranccs to the Plan in writing that it will reimburse the Excess Amount to the 

3 enrollee tbut was not able to meet the 45-day deadline). the Plan wilJ reimburse the Excess 

4 Amount to the enrollee. 

s c. If. under (4)(b)(ii) above the provider gives written reassurance to the Plan th11t the 

6 provider will reimburse the Excess Amount to the enrollee. the Pinn will contact the provider 

7 within 15 business days of n:ceipt of the written assurance to detcnninc:: whether the provider 

8 reimbursed the Excess Amount to the enrollee. ff the provider has not reimbursed the Excess 

9 Amount to the enrollee by the 15th business day from receipt of the written reassurance from the 

10 Plan. the Plan shall, within 45 days of the Plan's follow-up contact with the provider, reimburse 

11 the Excess Amount to the enrollee. 

12 S. The Plan shall obtain from all involved providers written documentation of amounts 

13 reimbursed by the providers to enrollees pursuant to this Agreement 

l 4 6. The Plan shall retain record of amounts the Plan reimbursed to enrollees pursuant to this 

l S Agreement. 

16 7. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to affect or limit an enrollee's right to file, 

17 consistent with the time frames in the Knox-Keene Act, a grievance with the Plan. or a complaint with 

18 the Department disputing the Plan's payment, payment amount, non-payment, or other act in connection 

19 with the issues stated herein. For complaints submitted to the Department, the Department shall be the 

20 final decision-maker us to the Plan's reasonableness in executing its obligations under this Agre1!11Jent 

21 with respect to complaints. 

22 8. Not .sooner than 120 days and not later than 180 days from the full execution of this 

23 Agreement, Blue Cross shall submit a written report to the Department, addressed to Tammy McCabe, 

24 Office of Enforcement, that provides the following infonnation: 

26 

27 

28 

a. 

b. 

c. 

Number of notification letters mailed to providers in accordance with Item 1. above; 

Number of notification letters mailed to enrollees in accordance with Item 2. above; 

Number of enrollees who contacted the Plan to request reimbursement; 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

t.I. 

t:. 

9. 

Number of claims for which reimbursement was made by a provider and total dolJor 

amount reimbursed; 

Number of claims for which reimbursement was made by the Plan and total dolJar 

wnount reimbursed 

Upon submission of the written report required under Paragraph 8, Blue Cross shall no 

6 longer need to follow the processes set fonh in Paragraphs 4 through 6 above. Instead, any additional 

7 member requests for reimbursement related to incorrect infonnation on an EOB shall be handled in 

8 accordance with Blue Cross' standard processes and procedures for handling member grievances. 

9 JO. Blue Cross shall pay to the Department an administrative penalty in the amount of 

l 0 $50,000 in connection with this Enforcement Matter. Should Blue Cross breach a material tenn of this 

1 1 Agreement or fail to materially comply with its tcnns, the Department shall have the right to exercise 

12 any and all of its authority under the Knox-Keene Ac~ including. but not limited to seeking full 

13 restitution of outstanding Excess Amounts to enro1lees, seeking payment of additional administrative 

14 penalties from the Plan, and/or exercising any and alt other disciplinmy authority deemed appropriate by 

15 the Department. 

16 11. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties concerning the matters stated 

17 herein and supersedes any prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, whether written or oral, 

18 which relate to the subject matter of this Agreement. 

19 12. This Agreement may not be altered, amended or otherwise modified except upon written, 

20 signed agreement of the potties. 

2t 13. No waiver of any term, covenant or condition contained in this Agreement, or failure to 

22 exercise any right hereunder, shall constitute a further waiver of the same. 

23 14. lf any portion of this Agreement shall be held to be unenforceable, such unenforceability 

24 shall not affect the enforceability of the other tenns, conditions or provisions of this Agreement. 

25 /// 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 
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JN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this Agreement effective as of the date or 
2 lhe last signature 10 it. 
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Dated: 9ec:cmbC1' • lO J 4 

~~;;JtJI~ 

Dated: Dccernbef/.Jf. 2014 
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& ~/.,, <cd~Ji~ 
Carol L. Ventura 
Deputy Director I Chief Counsel 
Departm~~ o~ed Health Core 

/, :?"~. / 
~'/.:/ 

AssociiH: General Counsel 
Blue Cross of California 
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